

08-4726-cv

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

THOMAS WILNER, GITANJALI GUTIERREZ, MICHAEL J. STERNHELL, JONATHAN WELLS DIXON, JOSHUA COLANGELO-BRYAN, BRIAN J. NEFF, JOSEPH MARGULIES, SCOTT S. BARKER, ANNE J. CASTLE, JAMES E. DORSEY, ASMAH TAREEN, RICHARD A. GRIGG, THOMAS R. JOHNSON, GEORGE BRENT MICKUM IV, STEPHEN M. TRUITT, JONATHAN HAFETZ, TINA M. FOSTER, ALISON SCLATER, MARC D. FALKOFF, DAVID H. REMES, H. CANDACE GORMAN, CHARLES CARPENTER, JOHN A. CHANDLER AND CLIVE STAFFORD SMITH,
Appellants,

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY and DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Shayana Kadidal
Emilou MacLean
Center for Constitutional Rights
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012

James R. Rubin
Karen Borg
Mark A. Schwartz
Butler Rubin Saltarelli & Boyd LLP
70 West Madison Street, Suite 1800
Chicago, Illinois 60602

Kathryn A. Sabbeth
David C. Vladeck
Georgetown University Law Center
Institute for Public Representation
600 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9546

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY AND JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
RELEVANT AUTHORITIES.....	4
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Factual Background.....	5
B. Procedural Background.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPERMISSIBLY EXPANDED <i>GLOMAR</i> TO AUTHORIZE WITHHOLDING OF RECORDS THAT ARE NEITHER EXEMPT UNDER FOIA NOR RELATED TO SECRET INTELLIGENCE ACTIVITIES OR SOURCES.....	15
A. The TSP Is Not Secret.....	17
B. The District Court Erred in Concluding That Responsive Records, If They Exist, Are Shielded From Disclosure Under Exemptions 1 and 3.	23
II. WARRANTLESS INTERCEPTION OF THE GUANTÁNAMO LAWYERS’ COMMUNICATIONS WOULD BE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	30
A. The Constitution Protects Lawyers From Warrantless Surveillance.....	30
1. Lawyers’ Communications are Protected Under the Fourth Amendment	31
2. The Government’s Claim That It Has the Right to Intercept Attorney Communications Violates the First Amendment	35

3. The Fifth Amendment Protects the Ability of Lawyers to Practice Law. . . .	37
B. The Threat of Monitoring Violates the Constitutional Rights of the Guantánamo Detainees.	38
C. Warrantless Surveillance Infringes on the Province of the Judiciary and Violates Separation of Powers	41
CONCLUSION	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATE	
ADDENDUM (LISTING OF APPELLANTS)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>ACLU v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , No. 06-3140, 2008 WL 4287823 (2d Cir. Sept. 22, 2008).....	15, 17, 27, 28, 29
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)	33
<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. Bush</i> , 507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007).	18, 20
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).	25
<i>Baldwin v. Montana Fish & Game Comm’n</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978)..	37
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).	25
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , 501 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2007), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> , 514 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..	33, 36
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008).	14, 36, 39, 40, 44
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , No. 04-1166 (RJL), 2008 WL 4949128 (D.D.C. Nov. 20, 2008)	5
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977)..	40, 41
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	39
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).	25
<i>DeMassa v. Nunez</i> , 770 F.2d 1505 (9th Cir. 1985).	31
<i>Dep’t of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	16
<i>Dunnigan v. Keane</i> , 137 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1998).	39
<i>Earth Pledge Found. v. CIA</i> , 988 F. Supp. 623 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), <i>aff’d</i> , 128 F.3d 788 (2d Cir. 1997)	16
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> ,	16
<i>ETSI Pipeline Project v. Missouri</i> , 484 U.S. 495 (1988)..	24

<i>Ex parte Hull</i> , 312 U.S. 546 (1941).....	41
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	24
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990).	18
<i>Founding Church of Scientology v. NSA</i> , 610 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	3, 18, 23, 27, 28, 30
<i>Grand Cent. P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959)	31, 37
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).	39, 44
<i>Hayden v. NSA/Cent. Sec. Serv.</i> , 608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979).	3, 27, 29-30
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	31-32, 36
<i>Hicks v. Bush</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D.D.C. 2006).....	41
<i>Hudson River Sloop Clearwater, Inc. v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 891 F.2d 414 (2d Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>In re Guantánamo Detainee Cases</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (D.D.C. 2004).....	44
<i>In re John Doe Corp.</i> , 675 F.2d 482 (2d Cir. 1982).	36
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....	26, 35, 37
<i>In re Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies (Fourth Amendment Challenges)</i> , 2008 WL 4967686 (2d Cir. Nov. 24, 2008).....	31
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	43
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	31
<i>Klitzman, Klitzman and Gallagher v. Krut</i> , 744 F.2d 955 (3d Cir.1984)	32
<i>Lamont v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 475 F. Supp. 761 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).	18
<i>Lawyers Comm. for Human Rights v. INS</i> , 721 F. Supp. 552 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).	18
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).	4, 30, 35, 37, 43

<i>Leis v. Flynt</i> , 439 U.S. 438 (1979).....	37
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	41
<i>Lisenba v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 219 (1941).....	39
<i>Lonegan v. Hasty</i> , 436 F. Supp. 2d 419 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	32
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	4
<i>Miller v. Casey</i> , 730 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1984).	15, 16
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	27
<i>NAACP v. Alabama, ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).	26, 35
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 417 (1963).....	26, 35
<i>Nagel v. U.S. Dep’t of Health, Educ. & Welfare</i> , 725 F.2d 1438 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	35
<i>Nat’l City Trading Corp. v. United States</i> , 635 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1980).	31, 32
<i>Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005).	23
<i>Navasky v. CIA</i> , 499 F. Supp. 269 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).	27, 29
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	42
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).	23
<i>Patterson v. FBI</i> , 893 F.2d 595 (3d Cir. 1990).	22
<i>People for the American Way Found. v. NSA</i> , 462 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2006).....	27, 29
<i>Phillippi v. CIA</i> , 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976)(“ <i>Glomar</i> ”).....	2, 12, 15-18, 23
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....	40, 41
<i>Roaden v. Kentucky</i> , 413 U.S. 496 (1973).....	32
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974).....	40
<i>Schlesinger v. CIA</i> , 591 F. Supp. 60 (D.D.C. 1984)	18

Schwartz v. Board of Bar Exam., 353 U.S. 232 (1957). 37

Springer v. Philippine Islands, 277 U.S. 189 (1928).. 43

Supreme Court of N.H. v. Piper, 470 U.S. 274 (1985). 37

Terkel v. AT & T Corp., 441 F. Supp. 2d 899 (N.D. Ill. 2006). 13, 24, 27

Thornburgh v. Abbott, 490 U.S. 401 (1989). 40

Tigue v. Dep’t of Justice, 312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002).. 11

United States v. Mittelman, 999 F.2d 440 (9th Cir. 1993).. 32

United States v. Nobles, 422 U.S. 225 (1975).. 36

United States v. Robel, 389 U.S. 258 (1967) 30-31, 37

United States v. Stewart, No. 02 CR 396,
2002 WL 1300059 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2002).. 32

United States v. U.S. Dist. Court, 407 U.S. 297 (1972).. 31, 32, 42

Upjohn Co. v. United States, 449 U.S. 383 (1981). 36

Wash. Post Co. v. Dep’t of Def., 766 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1991). 18

Wiener v. FBI, 943 F.2d 972 (9th Cir. 1991).. 28

Wilson v. McConnell, 501 F. Supp. 2d 545 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).. 18

Wolf v. CIA, 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007). 18

Wolff v. McDonnell, 418 U.S. 539 (1974).. 40, 41

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952).. 43, 44

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend. I. 13, 35-37

U.S. Const. amend. IV. 13, 30-34

U.S. Const. amend. V 13, 37-40

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) 15, 22

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1). 3, 23, 28

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3). 3, 23, 27-29

5 U.S.C. §§ 552(c)(1)-(3).. 16

5 U.S.C. § 552(d).. 16

18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(f).. 26, 34

50 U.S.C. § 402. 11, 24

50 U.S.C. § 403-1(i)(1). 11, 24

50 U.S.C. § 1801. 26

50 U.S.C. § 1801(h).. 26, 34

50 U.S.C. § 1804. 26, 34, 42

50 U.S.C. § 1804(a)(3)(A) 26

50 U.S.C. § 1805. 26, 34

50 U.S.C. § 1805(a)(2)(A).. 26

50 U.S.C. §1806(a) 34

Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act Amendments Act of 2008,
 Pub. L. No. 110-261, 122 Stat. 2436 (2008) 26

Miscellaneous:

Exec. Order No. 13,292, 68 Fed. Reg. 15315 (March 28, 2003) 3, 16, 23, 28

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 22, § 1200.19 38

Attorney General Alberto Gonzales, *Ask the White House* (Jan. 25, 2006).. 7

Attorney General Alberto Gonzales and General Michael V. Hayden,

<i>Press Briefing</i> (Dec. 19, 2005).	7, 19, 34
Attorney General Alberto Gonzales, <i>Letter to the Senate Committee on the Judiciary</i> (Jan. 17, 2007).	6, 20
Assistant Attorney General William E. Moschella, <i>Responses to Joint Questions from the House Judiciary Comm. Minority Members</i> (Mar. 24, 2006).	8, 19, 20
General Michael V. Hayden, <i>What American Intelligence & Especially the NSA Have Been Doing to Defend the Nation,</i> Address to the National Press Club (Jan. 23, 2006).	7, 19
Patrick Radden Keefe, <i>State Secrets: A Government Misstep in a Wiretapping Case</i> , <i>The New Yorker</i> (Apr. 28, 2008).	8
President George W. Bush, <i>Radio Address</i> (Dec. 17, 2005)	6, 8, 19, 20
President George W. Bush, <i>Press Conference</i> (Dec. 19, 2005).	6
President George W. Bush, <i>Remarks on the War on Terror</i> (Sept. 5, 2005).	6
William Glaberson, <i>Judge Declares Five Detainees Held Illegally,</i> <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Nov. 21, 2008.	5
Philip Shenon, <i>Lawyers Fear Monitoring in Cases on Terrorism,</i> <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Apr. 28, 2008.	6, 21
Doug Sample, <i>Rumsfeld Says Media Show Only ‘Negative’ Side of Iraq War,</i> <i>American Forces Press Services</i> (June 28, 2005).	21
Secretary of the Navy, Gordon England, <i>Implementation of Combat Status Review Tribunal Procedures for Enemy Combatants Detained at Guantánamo Bay Naval Base, Cuba</i> (July 29, 2004)	19
Senate Committee on the Judiciary, <i>Hearing on Wartime Executive Power and the NSA’s Surveillance Authority</i> , 109th Cong. (Feb. 6, 2006).	7
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Legal Authorities Supporting the Activities of the National Security Agency Described by the President</i> (Jan. 19, 2006).	6, 7
Vice President Richard Cheney, <i>Commencement Address at the U.S. Naval Academy</i> (May 26, 2006)	6
